Sales rate (OM homes) 36 per year Overhang 6 months Construction Cost Factor 100.00% (housing & physical infrastructure)

Sales period (OM & AH) 30 months starting in Month 10 Land Value/Price 100.00% (land value & associated costs)

Regional High-Level Viability model   © Burrows-Hutchinson Ltd

Estate/Mixed

(see benchmark below)

Pre-Construction Costs

Social Rented Homes

Intermediate Homes

Land Cost, incl LTT, and fees @

Finance Costs

Interest rates (p.a.)

Physical Infrastructure

Sale & Marketing Costs

Normal External Costs

Professional Fees

Building Costs

Unit Nos. GIA's in m²

Main Inputs & Key Variables High-Level Appraisal

Build
Cost/m² Open Market Homes

Development Programme

Extra cost/unit (if any) for additional Building Regs requirements

OMV per m² £237 psf

£240,000 £593,040

AHI

£1,920,000

Planning Obligations / CIL / SuDS

Abnormal Site Costs

Opening-up Costs

Professional Fees

Collect / Update
GIA's and AH Values

Create /
Update

Sensitivity

Appraisal Date - 11/05/2024  Over 100 units middle/upper market values Llanelli Burrows-Hutchinson Ltd

High-Level Viability Assessments CARMARTHENSHIRE - LDP Review May 2024

Sensitivity Tables - Profit on GDV
Resi GDV / Build Costs
Development Profit (£) -10.00% -7.00% -4.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00% +4.00% +7.00% +10.00%

-10.00% 3,925,604 4,590,160 5,254,715 5,697,752 5,919,271 6,140,789 6,362,308 6,583,826 7,026,863 7,691,419 8,355,974
-7.00% 3,515,812 4,180,368 4,844,923 5,287,960 5,509,479 5,730,997 5,952,516 6,174,034 6,617,071 7,281,627 7,946,182

-4.00% 3,106,020 3,770,576 4,435,131 4,878,168 5,099,687 5,321,205 5,542,724 5,764,242 6,207,279 6,871,835 7,536,390

-2.00% 2,832,825 3,497,381 4,161,936 4,604,973 4,826,492 5,048,010 5,269,529 5,491,047 5,934,084 6,598,640 7,263,195

-1.00% 2,696,228 3,360,784 4,025,339 4,468,376 4,689,895 4,911,413 5,132,932 5,354,450 5,797,487 6,462,043 7,126,598

0.00% 2,559,631 3,224,186 3,888,742 4,331,779 4,553,297 4,774,816 4,996,334 5,217,853 5,660,890 6,325,445 6,990,001

+1.00% 2,423,033 3,087,589 3,752,144 4,195,181 4,416,700 4,638,218 4,859,737 5,081,255 5,524,292 6,188,848 6,853,403

+2.00% 2,286,436 2,950,991 3,615,547 4,058,584 4,280,102 4,501,621 4,723,139 4,944,658 5,387,695 6,052,250 6,716,806

+4.00% 2,013,241 2,677,797 3,342,352 3,785,389 4,006,908 4,228,426 4,449,945 4,671,463 5,114,500 5,779,056 6,443,611

+7.00% 1,603,449 2,268,005 2,932,560 3,375,597 3,597,116 3,818,634 4,040,153 4,261,671 4,704,708 5,369,264 6,033,819

+10.00% 1,193,657 1,858,212 2,522,768 2,965,805 3,187,323 3,408,842 3,630,360 3,851,879 4,294,916 4,959,471 5,624,027

Profit on GDV (%) -10.00% -7.00% -4.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00% +4.00% +7.00% +10.00%

-10.00% 16.78% 19.08% 21.26% 22.64% 23.32% 23.98% 24.63% 25.27% 26.52% 28.32% 30.03%

-7.00% 15.03% 17.38% 19.60% 21.01% 21.70% 22.38% 23.05% 23.70% 24.98% 26.81% 28.56%

-4.00% 13.28% 15.67% 17.94% 19.39% 20.09% 20.78% 21.46% 22.13% 23.43% 25.30% 27.09%

-2.00% 12.11% 14.54% 16.84% 18.30% 19.01% 19.71% 20.40% 21.08% 22.40% 24.30% 26.11%

-1.00% 11.53% 13.97% 16.28% 17.76% 18.48% 19.18% 19.87% 20.56% 21.88% 23.80% 25.62%

0.00% 10.94% 13.40% 15.73% 17.21% 17.94% 18.65% 19.35% 20.03% 21.37% 23.29% 25.12%

+1.00% 10.36% 12.84% 15.18% 16.67% 17.40% 18.11% 18.82% 19.51% 20.85% 22.79% 24.63%

+2.00% 9.77% 12.27% 14.63% 16.13% 16.86% 17.58% 18.29% 18.98% 20.34% 22.29% 24.14%

+4.00% 8.61% 11.13% 13.52% 15.04% 15.78% 16.51% 17.23% 17.93% 19.31% 21.28% 23.16%

+7.00% 6.86% 9.43% 11.86% 13.41% 14.17% 14.91% 15.64% 16.36% 17.76% 19.77% 21.69%
+10.00% 5.10% 7.72% 10.21% 11.79% 12.56% 13.31% 14.06% 14.79% 16.21% 18.26% 20.21%

Resi GDV / Site Value
Development Profit (£) -10.00% -7.00% -4.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00% +4.00% +7.00% +10.00%

-15.00% 2,865,893 3,530,449 4,195,004 4,638,041 4,859,560 5,081,078 5,302,597 5,524,115 5,967,152 6,631,708 7,296,263

-10.00% 2,763,806 3,428,361 4,092,917 4,535,954 4,757,472 4,978,991 5,200,509 5,422,028 5,865,065 6,529,620 7,194,176

-5.00% 2,661,718 3,326,274 3,990,829 4,433,866 4,655,385 4,876,903 5,098,422 5,319,940 5,762,977 6,427,533 7,092,088

-2.00% 2,600,466 3,265,021 3,929,577 4,372,614 4,594,132 4,815,651 5,037,169 5,258,688 5,701,725 6,366,280 7,030,836

0.00% 2,559,631 3,224,186 3,888,742 4,331,779 4,553,297 4,774,816 4,996,334 5,217,853 5,660,890 6,325,445 6,990,001

+2.00% 2,518,796 3,183,351 3,847,907 4,290,944 4,512,462 4,733,981 4,955,499 5,177,018 5,620,055 6,284,610 6,949,166

+5.00% 2,457,543 3,122,099 3,786,654 4,229,691 4,451,210 4,672,728 4,894,247 5,115,765 5,558,802 6,223,358 6,887,913

+10.00% 2,355,456 3,020,011 3,684,567 4,127,604 4,349,122 4,570,641 4,792,159 5,013,678 5,456,715 6,121,270 6,785,826

+15.00% 2,253,368 2,917,924 3,582,479 4,025,516 4,247,035 4,468,553 4,690,072 4,911,590 5,354,627 6,019,183 6,683,738

Profit on GDV (%) -10.00% -7.00% -4.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00% +4.00% +7.00% +10.00%

-15.00% 12.25% 14.68% 16.97% 18.43% 19.14% 19.84% 20.53% 21.21% 22.52% 24.42% 26.23%

-10.00% 11.82% 14.25% 16.56% 18.03% 18.74% 19.44% 20.14% 20.81% 22.14% 24.04% 25.86%

-5.00% 11.38% 13.83% 16.14% 17.62% 18.34% 19.05% 19.74% 20.42% 21.75% 23.67% 25.49%

-2.00% 11.12% 13.57% 15.90% 17.38% 18.10% 18.81% 19.50% 20.19% 21.52% 23.44% 25.27%

0.00% 10.94% 13.40% 15.73% 17.21% 17.94% 18.65% 19.35% 20.03% 21.37% 23.29% 25.12%

+2.00% 10.77% 13.23% 15.57% 17.05% 17.78% 18.49% 19.19% 19.87% 21.21% 23.14% 24.98%

+5.00% 10.51% 12.98% 15.32% 16.81% 17.54% 18.25% 18.95% 19.64% 20.98% 22.92% 24.76%

+10.00% 10.07% 12.55% 14.91% 16.40% 17.13% 17.85% 18.55% 19.25% 20.60% 22.54% 24.39%
+15.00% 9.63% 12.13% 14.49% 16.00% 16.73% 17.45% 18.16% 18.86% 20.21% 22.16% 24.02%

OM Values /AH %age
Profit on GDV (%) -5.00% -4.00% -3.00% -2.00% -1.00% 0.00% +1.00% +2.00% +3.00% +4.00% +5.00%

-5.00% 17.37% 16.98% 16.59% 15.79% 15.38% 14.97% 14.56% 14.14% 13.29% 12.86% 12.42%

-4.00% 18.14% 17.75% 17.35% 16.55% 16.14% 15.73% 15.32% 14.90% 14.05% 13.61% 13.18%

-3.00% 18.89% 18.50% 18.10% 17.30% 16.89% 16.48% 16.06% 15.64% 14.79% 14.36% 13.92%

-2.00% 19.63% 19.24% 18.84% 18.04% 17.63% 17.21% 16.80% 16.38% 15.52% 15.09% 14.65%

-1.00% 20.36% 19.96% 19.57% 18.76% 18.35% 17.94% 17.52% 17.10% 16.24% 15.81% 15.37%

0.00% 21.07% 20.68% 20.28% 19.47% 19.06% 18.65% 18.23% 17.81% 16.95% 16.51% 16.07%

+1.00% 21.77% 21.38% 20.98% 20.17% 19.76% 19.35% 18.93% 18.50% 17.64% 17.21% 16.76%

+2.00% 22.46% 22.06% 21.67% 20.86% 20.45% 20.03% 19.61% 19.19% 18.33% 17.89% 17.45%

+3.00% 23.13% 22.74% 22.34% 21.53% 21.12% 20.71% 20.29% 19.86% 19.00% 18.56% 18.12%

+4.00% 23.80% 23.40% 23.01% 22.20% 21.78% 21.37% 20.95% 20.52% 19.66% 19.22% 18.78%

+5.00% 24.45% 24.06% 23.66% 22.85% 22.44% 22.02% 21.60% 21.17% 20.31% 19.87% 19.43%

Aff Hsg %age 25.00%

Social Rented 50.00% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Intermediate 50.00% 100% 90% 80% 70% 60% 50% 40% 30% 20% 10% 0%

Development Profit (£) 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816 4,774,816
Profit on GDV (%) 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65% 18.65%

Variation in
OM

Residential
Values

Changes in the Proportions of Social Rented and Intermediate Tenure

Variation in Value of Open Market Homes

Variation in
Site Value
(including

Acquisition
Costs)

Variation in
Site Value
(including

Acquisition
Costs)

Variations in Percentage of Affordable Housing (assuming same split between Social Rent and Intermediate tenures as appears on Resi sheet)

Variation in Value of Open Market Homes

Variation in
Build Costs

Variation in Value of Open market Homes

Variation in
Build Costs

Appraisal Date - 11/05/2024  Over 100 units middle/upper market values Llanelli Burrows-Hutchinson Ltd